fiscal years starting on or after April 1, 2023. Revenue provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue,
specifically addressing revenue arising from exchange transactions and unilateral transactions. Management is currently
assessing the impact of this new standard on the financial statements.

M.	 BUDGETS AND FIGURES

The 2022-23 budget was approved by the Board of Governors on May 24, 2022.

3.	 FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING STANDARD
The University was required to adopt Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standard 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The
University applied the modified retroactive application approach in the adoption of this accounting standard.

72 of 188

39
  |

  A
N

N
U

A
L

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
02

3

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The adoption of this accounting standard resulted in changes to the University’s financial position as at April 1, 2021 and the
Statements of Financial Position, Operations, Change in Net Assets and Cash flows previously reported for the year ending
March 31, 2022. The impacts of these changes are as follows:

		  Previously Reported			   Restated
	 April 1, 2021		 Adjustments	 April 1, 2021

Financial Assets	 $	 1,057,310	 $		  $	 1,057,310
Liabilities		  842,662		  125,263		  967,925

Net Financial Assets Excluding Portfolio Investments-Endowed		  214,648		  (125,263)		  89,385
Portfolio Investments-Endowed		  550,845				   550,845

Net Financial Assets		  765,493		  (125,263)		  640,230
Non Financial Assets		  1,201,198		  54,996		  1,256,194

Accumulated Surplus	 $	 1,966,691	 $	 (70,267)	 $	1,896,424

Accumulated Surplus	 $	 1,745,020	 $	 (70,267)	 $	 1,674,753
Accumulated Remeasurement Gains		  221,671				   221,671

	 $	 1,966,691	 $	 (70,267)	 $	1,896,424

		  Previously Reported		  Restated
	 March 31, 2022	 Adjustments	 March 31,2022

Revenue	 $	 969,142	 $	 358	 $	 969,500
Expense		  893,058		  5,589		  898,647

		  76,084		  (5,231)		  70,853
Endowed Donations		  22,016				   22,016

Annual Surplus		  98,100		  (5,231)		  92,869
Accumulated Surplus Beginning of Year		  1,745,020		  (70,267)		  1,674,753

Accumulated Surplus End of Year 	 $	 1,843,120 	 $	  (75,498) 	 $	 1,767,622

		  Previously Reported		  Restated
	 March 31, 2022	 Adjustments	 March 31,2022

Financial Assets	 $	 1,160,152	 $		  $	 1,160,152
Liabilities		  882,317		  128,718		  1,011,035

Net Financial Assets Excluding Portfolio Investments-Endowed		  277,835		  (128,718)		  149,117
Portfolio Investments-Endowed		  600,213				   600,213

Net Financial Assets		  878,048		  (128,718)		  749,330
Non Financial Assets		  1,217,862		  53,220		  1,271,082

Accumulated Surplus	 $	 2,095,910 	 $	 (75,498) 	 $	 2,020,412

Accumulated Surplus	 $	 1,843,120 	 $	 (75,498)	 $	 1,767,622
Accumulated Remeasurement Gains		  252,790 				   252,790

	 $	 2,095,910 	 $	 (75,498)	 $	 2,020,412

4.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
			   2023		  2022

Cash	 $	 125,635	 $	 161,347

73 of 188

U
N

IV
ERSIT

Y O
F M

A
N

ITO
BA

  |  40

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.	 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
			   2023		  2022

Business, Industry and Foundations	 $	 26,679	 $	 29,227
Provincial Government		  17,454		  24,202
External Sales and Cost Recoveries		  16,132		  13,339
Federal Government		  14,220		  12,090
Students		  9,585		  7,869
Investment Income 		  8,681		  3,539
Advances		  3,390		  2,094
Government Business Enterprise				   2,673
Other				   15

	 $	 96,141	 $	 95,048

6.	 LOAN RECEIVABLE
The University has a loan agreement with UM Properties related to the development of the Southwood lands. The loan is for